Page 1 of 3 www.siliconsupplies.com
Die Size (Unsawn) 330 x 330
12.99 x 12.99
µm
mils
Anode Pad Size 235 x 235
9.25 x 9.25
µm

7)
CHIP BACKSIDE IS CATHODE
Ordering Information
The following part suffixes apply:
 No suffix - Commercial grade die
 “H”–  Hi-rel grade die + MIL-STD-38534 Class H LAT
 “K” – Hi-rel grade die + MIL-STD-38534 Class K LAT.
LAT = Lot acceptance Test.
For information on Hi-Rel LAT flows please see below.
Supply Formats: Mechanical Specification
 Default – Die in Waffle Pack (400 per tray capacity)
 Sawn Wafer on Tape – By specific request
 Unsawn Wafer – By specific request
 With additional electrical selection – By specific request
235 (9.25)
ANODE
Absolute Maximum Ratings1 TA = 25°C unless otherwise stated
PARAMETER
0.5W Zener Diode - 1N5538B to 1N5546B
                                                Rev 1.0
05/04/19
SYMBOL VALUE
UNIT
Power Dissipation2 PTOT 500 mW
Junction Temperature TJ 175
°C
Storage Temperature Range TS -65 to +175 °C
Forward Voltage @ IF = 200mA VF 1.1
V
ZENER
VOLTAGE
RANGE
TEST
CURRENT
REVERSE
LEAKAGE
CURRENT
ZENER3
IMPEDANCE
ZENER
REG4
LOW VZ
CURRENT
MAX
CURRENT
NOISE
DENSITY
VZ  @ IZT
IZT IR @ VR ZZT @  IZT ∆VZ IZL IZM ND @
250µA
V
DEVICE
µA  Ω V mA mA µV/√Hz
mA V
Max.Nom. Max. Typ. Typ. Max. Max.
1N5518B 3.3 20 5.0 1.0 26 0.90 2.0 115 0.5
1N5519B 3.6 20 3.0 1.0 24 0.90 2.0 105 0.5
1N5520B 3.9 20 1.0 1.0 22 0.85 2.0 98 0.5
1N5521B 4.3 20 3.0 1.5 18 0.75 2.0 88 0.5
1N5522B 4.7 10 2.0 2.0 22 0.60 1.0 81 0.5
1N5523B 5.1 5.0 2.0 2.5 26 0.65 0.25 75 0.5
1N5524B 5.6 3.0 2.0 3.5 30 0.30 0.25 68 1.0
1N5525B 6.2 1.0 1.0 5.0 30 0.20 0.01 61 1.0
1N5526B 6.8 1.0 1.0 6.2 30 0.10 0.01 56 1.0
1N5527B 7.5 1.0 0.5 6.8 35 0.05 0.01 51 2.0
1N5528B 8.2 1.0 0.5 7.5 40 0.05 0.01 46 4.0
1N5529B 9.1 1.0 0.1 8.2 45 0.05 0.01 42 4.0
1N5530B 10.0 1.0 0.05 9.1 60 0.10 0.01 38 4.0
1N5531B 11.0 1.0 0.05 9.9 80 0.20 0.01 35 5.0